



Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

A40/18, Tuesday 18 September 2018

Published by ASIC

ASIC Gazette

Contents

Notices under Corporations Act 2001

| 18-0788 | 18-0791 | 18-0793 | 18-0794 | 18-0795 | 18-0796 | 18-0797 |
|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|
| 18-0798 | 18-0799 | 18-0802 | | | | |

Company/scheme deregistrations

Change of company type

RIGHTS OF REVIEW

Persons affected by certain decisions made by ASIC under the *Corporations Act 2001* and the other legislation administered by ASIC may have rights of review. ASIC has published Regulatory Guide 57 Notification of rights of review (RG57) and Information Sheet ASIC decisions – your rights (INFO 9) to assist you to determine whether you have a right of review. You can obtain a copy of these documents from the ASIC Digest, the ASIC website at www.asic.gov.au or from the Administrative Law Co-ordinator in the ASIC office with which you have been dealing.

ISSN 1445-6060 (Online version)
ISSN 1445-6079 (CD-ROM version)

Available from www.asic.gov.au
Email gazette.publisher@asic.gov.au

© Commonwealth of Australia, 2017

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, all rights are reserved. Requests for authorisation to reproduce, publish or communicate this work should be made to: Gazette Publisher, Australian Securities and Investment Commission, GPO Box 9827, Melbourne Vic 3001

18-0788

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraphs 655A(1)(b) and 673(1)(b) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this
instrument under paragraphs 655A(1)(b) and 673(1)(b) of the Corporations Act
2001 (the Act).

Title

This instrument is ASIC Instrument 18-0788.

Commencement

This instrument commences on the day it is signed.

Declarations

- Chapters 6 and 6C of the Act apply to Multicom Resources Limited ACN 605 352 690 (Company) as if section 609 were modified or varied by, after subsection (13) (as notionally inserted by ASIC Class Order [CO 13/520]), inserting:
 - "(13A) a body corporate does not have a relevant interest in its own securities merely because, under an escrow arrangement entered into by the body corporate, the body corporate applies restrictions on the disposal of the securities by the holder.".
- Chapters 6 and 6C of the Act apply to the Company as if section 9 were modified or varied by, after subparagraph (a)(ii)(C) in the definition of substantial holding (as notionally inserted by ASIC Class Order [CO 13/520]), inserting:

" or

- (D) subsection 609(13A) (securities subject to escrow arrangement);".
- Chapter 6C of the Act applies to the Company as if section 671B were modified or varied by, omitting "or" in paragraph (7)(b) and "." in paragraph (7)(c) (as notionally inserted by ASIC Class Order [CO 13/520]), inserting:

"; or

(d) subsection 609(13A) (securities subject to escrow arrangement).".

18-0788

Where this instrument applies

- 7. This instrument applies in relation to relevant interests the Company has in securities of the Company (Escrowed Securities) merely because the Company has entered into one or more escrow agreements or deeds (each an Escrow Arrangement) with each Security Holder in connection with the proposed admission of the Company's securities to the official list of the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) where each Escrow Arrangement:
 - does not restrict the exercise of voting rights attaching to the Escrowed Securities;
 - (b) in the case of a takeover bid (including a proportional takeover bid):
 - allows each Security Holder to accept into the Takeover Bid where holders of at least half of the bid class securities that are not subject to an Escrow Arrangement have accepted into the bid; and
 - requires that the Escrowed Securities be returned to escrow if the bid does not become unconditional;
 - (c) allows the Escrowed Securities to be transferred or cancelled as part of a merger by way of compromise or arrangement under Part 5.1 of the Act;
 - (d) terminates on the date which is no later than 24 months from the date on which the Company is admitted to the official list of the ASX; and
 - (e) is substantially in the same form as the draft agreement provided to ASIC on 4 September 2018.

Interpretation

- 8. In this instrument:
 - (a) ASX means ASX Limited ACN 008 624 691 or the financial market known as the Australian Securities Exchange which it operates, as the context requires.
 - (b) Security Holder means any of the following persons who hold shares in the Company:
 - i. 2 JJAK Holdings Pty Ltd ACN 604 594 845;
 - ii. Addington Holdings Pty Ltd ACN 153 050 885;
 - iii. Bradwell Holdings Pty Ltd ACN 131 212 934;
 - iv. Brendan Lee James & Nicole Robyn James;

18-0788

- v. Christian Cobbold;
- vi. Churchill Consulting Services Pty Ltd ACN 105 819 341;
- vii. Dubhghaill Pty Ltd ACN 001 566 810;
- viii. Duvera Pty Ltd ACN 164 987 893;
- ix. FCK Superannuation Pty Ltd ACN 166 219 343;
- x. GFH Group Pty Ltd ACN 129 748 554;
- xi. Harley Super Pty Ltd ACN 606 133 788;
- xii. J.H.K Pty Ltd ACN 112 027 979;
- xiii. Malolo Investments Pty Ltd ACN 123 558 690;
- xiv. Mantelo Pty Ltd ACN 161 180 525;
- xv. Matthew Ronald Porter;
- xvi. Maurizio Tonelli;
- xvii. Mining Solutions Pty Ltd ACN 085 754 114;
- xviii. Natrose Pty Ltd ACN 156 301 343;
- xix. O.C.E Solutions (Queensland) Pty Ltd ACN 161 609 445;
- xx. Power Whimp Pty Ltd ACN 118 205 093;
- Salo Management Pty Ltd ACN 166 666 673;
- xxii. Simon Philip Read and Andrea Elizabeth Wyatt;
- xxiii. Wask Management Pty Ltd ACN 065 483 128;
- xxiv. Wright Holroyd Pty Ltd ACN 141 115 728;
- xxv. WYD Pty Ltd ACN 163 493 856.

Dated this 10th day of September 2018

18-0788

Danke

Signed by Dominic Clarke as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission



Corporations (trueEX LLC) Exemption Revocation Notice 2018

| Corporations Act 2001 |
|---|
| I, Oliver Harvey, Senior Executive Leader, Australian Securities and Investments Commission, make this exemption revocation notice under section 791C of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act). |
| Dated 13 Sept mb - 2018 |
| Signed |
| as a delegate of the Minister under section 1101J of the Act |

Name of Notice

 This Notice is the Corporations (trueEX LLC) Exemption Revocation Notice 2018.

Commencement

2. This Notice commences on the date of execution.

Revocation of Exemption

3. The Corporations (trueEX LLC) Exemption Notice 2017 is revoked.





Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Chapeau Pty Ltd and First Choice Financial Services Group Pty Ltd ABN 72 365 503 161 ("the Licensee") PO Box 3686 MANUKA ACT 2603

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(2)(d) of the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 240991 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 11 September 2018

Floyd Williams

Signed

a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraph 655A(1)(b) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this
instrument under subsection 655A(1)(b) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

This instrument is ASIC Instrument 18-0794.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on 11 September 2018.

Declaration

- Chapter 6 of the Act applies to A.C.N. 626 522 085 Pty Ltd ACN 626 522 085, Hometown Australia Management Pty Ltd ACN 614 529 538, and Hometown Australia Nominees Pty Ltd ACN 616 047 084 as trustee for Hometown Australia Property Trust, (collectively, *Bidder*) as if Parts 6.4 and 6.6 were modified or varied as follows:
 - at the end of section 620(2) (as notionally modified by ASIC Class Order [CO 13/521]) insert:
 - "Each period specified in paragraph (a), (b), (ba) and (c) may be shorter if varied in accordance with section 650BA."
 - (b) in section 650A, omit "section 650B, 650C or 650D" (wherever occurring), insert "section 650B, 650BA, 650BB, 650C or 650D".
 - (c) after section 650B, insert:

"650BA Off-market bids-Time for payment of consideration

- The bidder may vary the offers made under the bid by reducing the period or periods within which the bidder is to pay or provide consideration under the terms included in the offer in accordance with subsection 620(2).
- (2) Any variation under subsection (1) must reduce:
 - each 1 month period specified in paragraphs 620(2)(a), 620(2)(b), and 620(2)(ba) by the same amount; and/or

- (b) each 21 day period specified in paragraphs 620(2)(a), 620(2)(b), 620(2)(ba) and 620(2)(c) by the same amount.
- (3) Subject to subsection (4) if the bidder varies the offers under this section:
 - a person who has already accepted an offer when the variation is made is entitled to be paid or provided the consideration within the reduced period or periods specified in the variation; and
 - (b) the takeover contract with the person is varied under this section to give effect to paragraph (3)(a).
- (4) If the time for payment or provision of the consideration to a person under subsection (2) would be before the time that is 48 hours after a variation of offers under this section then the time for payment of consideration to that person, and under any takeover contract with that person, is 48 hours after the variation.

650BB Off-market bids-Variation to terms relating to bidder

- (1) A bidder (primary bidder) making an off-market bid on behalf of another person (principal bidder) in the principal bidder's capacity as a trustee of a trust (original beneficiary) may vary the offers made under the bid by substituting the original beneficiary with another person (new beneficiary) for whom the principal bidder is acting as trustee.
- (2) A variation under subsection (1) is only valid and effective if:
 - the primary bidder and the principal bidder are whollyowned subsidiaries of the new beneficiary;
 - a takeover bid has been made on behalf of the new beneficiary for securities that are contractually bound to be traded with bid class securities;
 - the variation does not adversely affect the bidder's ability to pay, or to secure the payment directly or indirectly of, cash consideration under the bid;
 - at the time of making the variation the bidder believes on reasonable grounds that the variation will not have any adverse consequences for holders of target securities; and
 - (e) the bidder provides confirmation of the matters covered in paragraphs 2(c) and (d) in a supplementary bidder's statement with the notice required under s650D(1).
- (3) If the bidder validly varies the offers under this section each takeover contract is also varied under this section in accordance with the variation."

Where this instrument applies

5. This instrument applies in relation to an off-market takeover bid made by the Bidder for all the stapled securities in the Target, in respect of which a replacement bidder's statement was lodged with ASIC on 7 August 2018, where the Bidder has, on or before 11 September 2018, lodged with ASIC a notice under section 650D of the Act which includes a statement outlining the need for, and effect of, this instrument.

Interpretation

In this instrument:

Target means Gateway Lifestyle Group comprising Gateway Lifestyle Operations Limited ABN 63 605 543 968 and Residential Parks No.2 Trust ARSN 605 803 414 and their controlled entities.

Dated this 11 September 2018

Signed by Henry Brunskill

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission





Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Dodo Insurance Pty Ltd ACN 158 710 457 ("the Licensee") Level 10 452 Flinders Street MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 434682 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 11 September 2018

Floyd Williams

Signed

a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission





Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Insurance Box Pty Ltd ACN 165 156 972 ("the Licensee") GPO Box 4323 MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 450498 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 11 September 2018

Floyd Williams

Signed

a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 920E OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Notice is given under section 920E of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian Securities and Investments

Commission has taken the action set out below, effective as of 13 August 2018.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission

In the matter of Mark Alexander Landau

Banning order under sections 920A and 920B of the Corporations Act 2001

To: Mark Alexander Landau

Take notice that under sections 920A(1) and 920B(2) of the *Corporations Act 2001* the Australian Securities and Investments Commission prohibits Mark Alexander Landau from providing any financial services for a period of 10 years.

Dated this 10th day of August 2018.

Man

Signed:

Hearings Delegate, Chief Legal Office with the authority of a Division of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Your attention is drawn to subsection 920C(2) of the *Corporations Act 2001* which provides that a person must not engage in conduct which breaches a banning order that has been made against the person. Contravention of subsection 920C(2) is an offence.

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 920E OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Notice is given under section 920E of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian Securities and Investments

Commission has taken the action set out below, effective as of 13 August 2018.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission

In the matter of Marcus Roderick Campbell

Banning order under sections 920A and 920B of the Corporations Act 2001

To: Marcus Roderick Campbell

Take notice that under sections 920A(1) and 920B(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 the Australian Securities and Investments Commission prohibits Marcus Roderick Campbell from providing any financial services for a period of 10 years.

Dated this 10th day of August 2018.

Signed:

Hearings Delegate, Chief Legal Office with the authority of a Division of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Your attention is drawn to subsection 920C(2) of the *Corporations Act 2001* which provides that a person must not engage in conduct which breaches a banning order that has been made against the person. Contravention of subsection 920C(2) is an offence.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraph 655A(1)(b) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under subsection 655A(1)(b) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

This instrument is ASIC Instrument 18-0799.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on 12 September 2018.

Revocation

ASIC revokes ASIC Instrument 18-0794.

Declaration

- Chapter 6 of the Act applies to A.C.N. 626 522 085 Pty Ltd ACN 626 522 085, Hometown Australia Management Pty Ltd ACN 614 529 538, and Hometown Australia Nominees Pty Ltd ACN 616 047 084 as trustee for Hometown Australia Property Trust, (collectively, *Bidder*) as if Parts 6.4 and 6.6 were modified or varied as follows:
 - at the end of section 620(2) (as notionally modified by ASIC Class Order [CO 13/521]) insert:
 - "Each period specified in paragraph (a), (b), (ba) and (c) may be shorter if varied in accordance with section 650BA."
 - (b) in section 650A, omit "section 650B, 650C or 650D" (wherever occurring), insert "section 650B, 650BA, 650BB, 650C or 650D".
 - (c) after section 650B, insert:

"650BA Off-market bids-Time for payment of consideration

- The bidder may vary the offers made under the bid by reducing the period or periods within which the bidder is to pay or provide consideration under the terms included in the offer in accordance with subsection 620(2).
- (2) Any variation under subsection (1) must reduce:

- (a) each 1 month period specified in paragraphs 620(2)(a), 620(2)(b), and 620(2)(ba) by the same amount; and/or
- (b) each 21 day period specified in paragraphs 620(2)(a), 620(2)(b), 620(2)(ba) and 620(2)(c) by the same amount.
- (3) Subject to subsection (4) if the bidder varies the offers under this section:
 - a person who has already accepted an offer when the variation is made is entitled to be paid or provided the consideration within the reduced period or periods specified in the variation; and
 - the takeover contract with the person is varied under this section to give effect to paragraph (3)(a).
- (4) If the time for payment or provision of the consideration to a person under subsection (2) would be before the time that is 48 hours after a variation of offers under this section then the time for payment of consideration to that person, and under any takeover contract with that person, is 48 hours after the variation.

650BB Off-market bids-Variation to terms relating to bidder

- (1) A bidder (primary bidder) making an off-market bid on behalf of another person (principal bidder) in the principal bidder's capacity as a trustee of a trust (original beneficiary) may vary the offers made under the bid by substituting the original beneficiary with another person (new beneficiary) for whom the principal bidder is acting as trustee.
- (2) A variation under subsection (1) is only valid and effective if:
 - the primary bidder and the principal bidder are wholly-owned subsidiaries of the new beneficiary;
 - (b) a takeover bid has been made on behalf of the new beneficiary for securities that are contractually bound to be traded with bid class securities:
 - (c) the variation does not adversely affect the bidder's ability to pay, or to secure the payment directly or indirectly of, cash consideration under the bid;
 - (d) at the time of making the variation the bidder believes on reasonable grounds that the variation will not have any adverse consequences for holders of target securities; and
 - the bidder provides confirmation of the matters covered in paragraphs 2(c) and (d) in a supplementary bidder's statement with the notice required under s650D(1).
- (3) If the bidder validly varies the offers under this section each takeover contract is also varied under this section in accordance with the variation."

Where this instrument applies

6. This instrument applies in relation to an off-market takeover bid made by the Bidder for all the stapled securities in the Target, in respect of which a replacement bidder's statement was lodged with ASIC on 7 August 2018, where the Bidder has, on or before 12 September 2018, lodged with ASIC a notice under section 650D of the Act which includes a statement outlining the need for, and effect of, this instrument.

Interpretation

7. In this instrument:

Target means Gateway Lifestyle Group comprising Gateway Lifestyle Operations Limited ABN 63 605 543 968 and Residential Parks No.2 Trust ARSN 605 803 414 and their controlled entities.

Dated this 12 September 2018

Signed by Fiona Laidlaw

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 915F OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Notice is given under section 915F of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has taken the action set out in the Notice below, which action took effect on 12 September 2018.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of Australian Financial Services Licence

To: M.J. Wren & Co Pty Ltd ACN 117 423 373

TAKE NOTICE that under section 9158 of the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian financial services licence number 298356 held by M.J. Wren & Co Pty Ltd ACN 117 423 373.

Dated this 11th day of September 2018

Signed: Coult

Christine Croft, a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Company/Scheme deregistrations

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601 CL(4)

ASIC will strike the foreign companies listed below off the register three months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this fourteenth day of September 2018

Rosanne Bell DELEGATE OF THE AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

| Name of Company | ARBN |
|---|-------------|
| ASIAMET RESOURCES LIMITED | 622 742 965 |
| LA TOURAINE, INC. | 604 460 308 |
| METAGE CAPITAL LIMITED | 168 676 551 |
| MILLENNIUM CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (HONG KONG) LIMITED | 158 011 897 |

A40/18, Tuesday 18 September 2018

Company/Scheme deregistrations

Page 19 of 21

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601 CL(5)

ASIC has struck the foreign companies listed below off the register.

Dated this fourteenth day of September 2018

Rosanne Bell DELEGATE OF THE AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

| Name of Company | ARBN |
|-------------------------------|-------------|
| G.P.H. SOCIETY LIMITED | 010 903 714 |
| IBS SOFTWARE SERVICES FZ-LLC | 604 242 435 |
| INTERNATIONAL GREENSTREAM LLC | 606 234 459 |

A40/18, Tuesday 18 September 2018

Company/Scheme deregistrations

Page 20 of 21

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 601PB(2)

ASIC may deregister the managed investment schemes listed below two months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this fourteenth day of September 2018

Rosanne Bell DELEGATE OF THE AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

Name of Scheme
CARBON AWARE INTERNATIONAL SHARES FUND
134 177 601

HEATHLEY DIVERSIFIED PROPERTY FUND 091 512 159

Change of company type

Page 21 of 21

Corporations Act 2001 Subsection 164(3)

Notice is hereby given that ASIC will alter the registration details of the following companies 1 month after the publication of this notice, unless an order by a court or Administrative Appeals Tribunal prevents it from doing so.

AMPCONTROL PTY LTD ACN 000 915 542 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be AMPCONTROL LIMITED ACN 000 915 542.

EDEN HEALTH INDUSTRY HOLDINGS LIMITED

ACN 618 057 891 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be EDEN HEALTH INDUSTRY HOLDINGS PTY LTD ACN 618 057 891.

MACROVUE PTY LTD ACN 600 022 679 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be MACROVUE LIMITED ACN 600 022 679.

THREE RIVERS PROSPECTING LIMITED

ACN 617 660 321 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be THREE RIVERS PROSPECTING PTY LTD ACN 617 660 321.

ANZ SELF MANAGED SUPER LIMITED

ACN 092 030 352 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be ANZ SELF MANAGED SUPER PTY LIMITED ACN 092 030 352.

GENUSPLUS GROUP LTD ACN 620 283 561 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be GENUSPLUS GROUP PTY LTD ACN 620 283 561.

RIVALEA HOLDINGS LIMITED ACN 097 393 112 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be RIVALEA HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED ACN 097 393 112.

VIVA LEISURE PTY LIMITED ACN 607 079 792 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be VIVA LEISURE LIMITED ACN 607 079 792.